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How to use this document  

 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 

This information is written in an easy to read 

way. We use pictures to explain some ideas.  

This document has been written by the  

Law Reform Commission.  

When you see the word ‘we’, it means the  

Law Reform Commission.   

This Easy Read document is a summary of 

another document.  

You can find the other document on our 

website at lawreform.justice.nsw.gov.au 

You can ask for help to read this document.  

A friend, family member or support person may  

be able to help you.  

This is the fourth question paper. There will be 

other papers as well.  

We suggest that you look at our Easy Read 

Background Paper. It explains many of the 

ideas in this question paper in more detail.  
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What we are trying to do  

 

 

 

 

 

At the moment, we are reviewing the law  

about guardianship.  

Guardianship is when another person makes 

decisions for you. This is usually because you can’t 

make decisions on your own.  

The law we are reviewing is called the  

Guardianship Act 1987. 

We want to make sure that the law is fair.  

We also want to make sure it is right for the 

community today.  
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Our community has changed a lot since the law was 

written in 1987.  

We’d like to know what you think about our ideas for 

new laws. 

This document has some questions for you to think 

about.  
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What this paper is about 

 

 

 

 

 

This paper is about making sure you are treated 

well when someone else: 

• makes decisions for you 

• helps you make a decision. 

The law says that someone can make decisions 

for you if you can’t make them yourself.  

Or, some people choose a person to help make 

decisions for them in the future.   

They do this in case there is a time when they 

can’t make decisions for themselves.   

For example, some people get dementia as they 

get older, and this makes it harder to make 

decisions on their own.  
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A person who makes decisions for you has a big 

influence over your life.  

For this reason, it’s very important that the law: 

• protects your rights 

• helps to keep you safe.  

Question 1: How should an enduring guardian be chosen?  

Under the law, if you can still make your own 

decisions, you can choose someone to be your 

guardian in the future.

This person is called an enduring guardian.

Your enduring guardian will make decisions for 

you when you can’t make decisions anymore.
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There are some rules about choosing an 

enduring guardian.  

If you want to officially choose an enduring 

guardian, you must:  

• Fill in a form. 

• Ask the enduring guardian to fill in a form. 

• Have someone else witness the form – 

they must see you and the enduring 

guardian sign it. 

• The witness has to say that:  

o they saw you sign the form 

o you understood it  

o no one made you sign it against  

your wishes. 
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What do you think?  

Do you agree with this method of choosing an enduring guardian?  

You can use the space below to share your thoughts.  

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________ 

 

 

 

Question 2: When should an enduring guardian start making 
decisions for someone else?  

At the moment, it might be unclear when an 

enduring guardian can start making decisions 

for you.  

One idea to make this better is to say that a 

Tribunal needs to decide when the enduring 

guardian can start making decisions.  
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In NSW we have the Guardianship Division of 

the NSW Civil and Administrative Tribunal  

(the Tribunal). 

The Tribunal is a group of people appointed by 

the government who work together to make 

decisions about: 

• guardianship 

• financial management. 

What do you think? 

Should the Tribunal decide when an enduring guardian can start making 

decisions for someone else? 

You can use the space below to share your thoughts.  

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________ 
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Question 3: What powers should the Tribunal have?  

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Tribunal can check how the enduring 

guardianship arrangement is working.  

The Tribunal might:  

• keep the enduring guardian’s powers as 

they are 

• make changes to the enduring guardian’s 

powers 

• take away the enduring guardian’s powers 

and stop them making decisions, in some 

situations.  

Some people say that the Tribunal should be 

able to do other things, like replace an enduring 

guardian.  
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What do you think? 

What do you think about the Tribunal's powers to check how an enduring 

guardianship arrangement is working? 

Do you have any other ideas?  

You can use the space below to share your thoughts.  

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________ 

Question 4: How should we end enduring guardianships?  

 

 

 

Sometimes, enduring guardianships don’t  

work out.  

If this happens, an enduring guardian may 

resign.  
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This means they sign a form to say that  

they don’t want to be an enduring  

guardian anymore.  

Or, the person who chose the enduring 

guardian can cancel the arrangement.  

But they can only do this if they can make 

decisions for themselves.  

The Tribunal can also cancel an enduring 

guardianship.   

An enduring guardianship will end if the person 

gets married to someone who is not their 

guardian.  
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What do you think? 

Are there any other ways you think an enduring guardianship should 

end? Should an enduring guardianship end when someone marries a 

person who isn’t their guardian? 

You can use the space below to share your thoughts.  

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________ 
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Guardianship and financial management  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A guardian can make personal decisions for 

someone else.  

This includes decisions about your health and 

where you live.  

A financial manager is someone who can 

make financial decisions for someone else.  

This includes decisions about your property 

and finances. 

Your property might include the house  

you own. 

Your finances include money: 

• you have now  

• you will have in the future. 
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At the moment, the Tribunal can choose a 

guardian or financial manager for  

some people.  

An important document called the United 

Nations Convention on the Rights of Persons 

with Disabilities explains how these 

relationships should work.  

It says the relationship should:  

• meet your needs  

• only be in place for the shortest  

time possible  

• be reviewed regularly by someone who 

is independent.  
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The law in NSW already supports some of 

these things.  

However, some people think that the law could 

do more to protect people’s rights.  

The following sections: 

• explain some of the ideas about this 

• ask some questions.  

Question 5: Should there be time limits for orders? 

Guardianship orders 

The Tribunal uses a guardianship order to 

appoint a guardian. 

Guardianship orders have a time limit. 
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There are two types of guardianship orders: 

• temporary 

• continuing. 

Temporary guardianship orders can last for up 

to 30 days.  

They can be renewed for up to another 

30 days. 

Continuing guardianship orders usually last for 

1 year. 

They can be renewed for up to another  

3 years. 

In some situations, the Tribunal can make 

longer guardianship orders but they still have 

time limits. 
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Financial management orders 

 

 

 

 

 

  

The Tribunal might appoint somebody to 

manage another person’s property or money. 

This is called a financial management order. 

Financial management orders do not have 

time limits. 

Some people think they should. 
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What do you think? 

What do you think about the time limits that apply to guardianship 

orders? 

Are they too long or too short? 

Do you think financial management orders should have time limits? 

You can use the space below to share your thoughts. 

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________ 
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Question 6: Should there be other limits to financial management 
orders? 

 

 

 

 

Your estate includes your property 

and finances. 

The Tribunal can say that a financial manager 

should not look after some parts of a  

person’s estate. 

Some people think it would be better if the 

Tribunal could say what parts should be  

looked after. 

This might mean you can still look after parts of 

your estate yourself.  

What do you think? 

You can use the space below to write your ideas. 

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________ 
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Question 7: When should the Tribunal be able to review orders? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Tribunal must review guardianship or 

financial management orders if it is asked. 

Or the Tribunal might choose to review an order 

without being asked. 

There are different rules for guardianship orders 

and financial management orders. 

Guardianship orders must be reviewed when 

they reach their time limit. 

Because financial management orders don’t 

have a time limit, the Tribunal doesn’t need to 

review them regularly.  

But some people think the Tribunal should 

review them regularly. 
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They think this would let the Tribunal check if: 

• a person still needs the financial 

management order 

• the order is still working. 

Other people say regular reviews would: 

• cost too much money 

• take too much time 

• not be helpful 

• upset some people. 

What do you think?  

Do you think the Tribunal should review financial management orders 

regularly? 

You can use the space below to share your thoughts. 

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________
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Question 8: When should the Tribunal be able to cancel a financial 
management order? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

After a review, the Tribunal might decide to: 

• let the order continue 

• change the order 

• cancel the order. 

The Tribunal can only cancel the order if: 

• the person can look after their own estate 

or 

• it is in the best interests of the person. 

Some people believe the Tribunal:  

• shouldn’t be thinking about the person’s 

best interests 

• should think about what the person wants 

• should be able to cancel a financial 

management order when the person 

doesn’t need it anymore. 



  Page 25 

What do you think?  

You can use the space below to share your thoughts. 

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

Question 9: What should happen when a guardian or financial 
manager dies? 

The law explains what should happen when a 

guardian dies. 

If there’s no other guardian, the Public Guardian 

takes over.  

The Public Guardian is a person who works for 

the government. 
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They stay the person’s guardian until the Tribunal 

can look over the guardianship order. 

The law does not say what should happen when a 

financial manager dies. 

There is a government agency called the  

NSW Trustee.  

Some people think the NSW Trustee should step 

in and become the person’s financial manager if 

their financial manager dies. 

If the NSW Trustee doesn’t step in, some people 

who need a financial manager might not have one 

until the Tribunal chooses someone else. 
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What do you think?  

You can use the space below to share your thoughts. 

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________
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A registration system 
Question 10: Should NSW have a registration system? 

 

  

 

 

 

Some people think NSW should have a 

registration system.  

Registering could involve sending documents to 

the government.  

People could register all their documents about 

the appointment and powers of: 

• enduring guardians 

• guardians 

• financial managers 

• supporters. 

Some people would be able to look up  

these documents. 
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This could help: 

• banks 

• healthcare services 

• other service providers. 

They could check: 

• if someone has: 

o an enduring guardian 

o a guardian 

o a financial manager 

o a supporter 

• what powers they have. 

Some people think it could protect people from 

being abused or taken advantage of. 
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A registration system could also help people 

keep track of all their documents. 

Other people are worried it might: 

• take away people’s privacy 

• cost a lot 

• be hard for people to use 

• stop people from wanting to appoint an 

enduring guardian. 
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What do you think? 

What do you think about a registration system? Should NSW have one? 

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________  
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Making sure guardians and financial managers 
do the right thing 
Question 11: What should the law do to make guardians and 
financial managers responsible for their actions? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

It is important that the law has ways to: 

• prevent guardians and financial 

managers from abusing their power 

• let people take action if this does happen. 

The law already tries to do this by: 

• using the NSW Trustee to supervise the 

work financial managers do 

• letting people ask for a review of 

decisions made by the: 

o Public Guardian 

o NSW Trustee 

 

• letting the Tribunal take power away from 

guardians and financial managers who do 

the wrong thing. 
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Some people think the law could do more. 

Some of their suggestions include: 

• changing the law so it explains what a 

guardian or financial manager’s  

duties are 

• making sure that guardians: 

o keep good records 

o report on their activities 

• changing the law so guardians and 

financial managers can’t abuse, neglect 

or take advantage of the person they are 

supposed to help  

• giving the Tribunal the power to make 

people who do the wrong thing pay 

money back to people they have hurt. 
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What do you think?  

What do you think about these suggestions?  

Do you have any other ideas? 

You can write your ideas in the space below. 

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________  
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Keeping people who use supported decision-
making safe 
Question 12: What should the law do to make supporters 
responsible for their actions? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Supported decision-making means giving 

someone help to make decisions, rather 

than making decisions for them. 

A supporter is someone who helps 

someone else make a decision. 

Some people say the law needs to stop 

supporters from doing the wrong thing. 

This could be done by: 

• explaining clearly what the role of a 

supporter is 

• having someone who checks what 

supporters do 
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• making sure that supporters keep 

good records and report about what 

they are doing 

• letting someone cancel a supporter’s 

powers if they want to 

• letting the Tribunal review supported 

decision-making arrangements. 

What do you think?  

You can write your ideas in the space below. 

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________ 
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The powers of the NSW Public Guardian 
Question 13: Should the Public Guardian have new powers? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The NSW Public Guardian has an  

important job. 

He or she can: 

• be a person’s guardian 

• give people information about how 

guardianship works 

• help people who are guardians. 
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There are some things the NSW Public 

Guardian can’t do: 

• help people who don’t have guardianship 

orders 

• see if someone might need a 

guardianship order 

• look into complaints about: 

o abuse 

o neglect 

o people being taken  

advantage of. 

Some people say the NSW Public Guardian 

should have these powers. 

Other people say NSW needs another 

government person to do these things. 
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What do you think?  
What do you think the NSW Public Guardian should be able to do?  

Do you think another government person should do some of these 

things?  

You can write your ideas in the space below. 

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________ 
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How the Tribunal works 
Question 14: How could we improve the way the Tribunal works?  

 

 

 

 

 

The Tribunal does an important job. 

It deals with cases about: 

• guardianship 

• financial management 

• medical issues. 

Tribunals are supposed to be different to  

the courts. 
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They should be: 

• less formal 

• cheaper. 

It should be easier to find and use the services 

of the Tribunal. 

The Tribunal can: 

• decide how it wants to do things 

• do things in a way that lets people have 

their say. 

Most people who go to the Tribunal don’t  

have lawyers. 



  Page 42 

What do you think?  

Do you have any ideas about how the Tribunal could do things better? 

You can write your ideas in the space below. 

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________ 
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Question 15: Are there any other issues or ideas that you would 
like to share with us? 

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________

_____________________________________________ 
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What’s next?  

 

 

 

 

  

Thank you for taking the time to answer  

our questions.  

We will think about all the answers that you and 

other people give us. We will do this when we 

write down our ideas for making changes to the 

law. 

If you’d like more information, please contact 

us. Our contact details are on page 48.  
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How to tell us what you think 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

You can send your answers to us by email or post.  

nsw-lrc@justice.nsw.gov.au

GPO Box 31 

Sydney 

NSW 2001 

We need to receive your answers by  

Friday 12 May 2017.  

We may publish your answers on our website,  

or include them in things that we write. 

If we do this, people will be able to read  

your answers.  

Please tell us if you don’t want us to publish some, 

or all, of your answers. 

mailto:nsw-lrc@justice.nsw.gov.au
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Word list 

 

 

 

 

 

Enduring guardian 

A person who makes decisions for someone else.  

Estate  

Your estate includes your property and finances. 

Finances 

Money: 

• you have now  

• you will have in the future. 

Financial management order 

When the Tribunal appoints somebody to manage 

a person’s property or finances. 

Guardianship order 

When the Tribunal appoints a guardian. 
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Property 

The things you own. It can include your house. 

Supported decision-making 

Giving someone help to make decisions, rather 

than making decisions for them. 

Supporter 

Someone who helps someone else make a 

decision. 

Tribunal  

A group of people appointed by the government 

who work together to make decisions about: 

• guardianship 

• financial management. 
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Contact us   

 

 
 

 

 

  

 

 

 .  

 

(02) 8346 1263   

nsw-lrc@justice.nsw.gov.au

GPO Box 31 

Sydney  

NSW 2001 

www.lawreform.justice.nsw.gov.au

This Easy Read document was created by the Information Access 

Group using PhotoSymbols, stock photography and custom images. 

The images may not be reused without permission. For any enquiries 

about the images, please visit www.informationaccessgroup.com

mailto:nsw-lrc@justice.nsw.gov.au
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